

## Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

### Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Sterling and Wilson Renewable Energy (SWREL) is undergoing a volatile structural transition, pivoting toward domestic BESS and Hybrid projects while aggressively exiting high-risk European legacy markets.	☐Neutral
2	Top-line growth remains robust with revenue increasing 19.77% YoY to ₹7,548 Cr, driven by strong demand for solar EPC and strategic integration with the Reliance ecosystem.	☐Positive
3	<i>Operating margins are under severe pressure as sub-contractor expenses surged 126% YoY, significantly outstripping revenue growth and indicating a shift toward lower-margin, commoditized execution.</i>	☐Negative
4	<i>The company reported a Net Loss of 296 Cr, primarily driven by 611 Cr in exceptional items and legacy "kitchen-sinking" write-offs that wiped out all operating gains.</i>	☐Negative
5	<i>Financial stability is precarious with a D/E ratio of 1.83x and a looming liquidity wall, as 618.98 Cr (55% of total debt) is due for repayment within the next 12 months.</i>	☐Negative
6	<i>Cash flow generation has collapsed with CFO turning negative at - 257 Cr, failing to convert revenue growth into liquidity due to a 684 Cr working capital drag.</i>	☐Negative
7	The business maintains an asset-light profile with minimal capex of ₹11 Cr, though this benefit is currently offset by the lack of internal cash accruals to fund operations.	☐Neutral
8	<i>Earnings quality is poor, characterized by a CFO/PAT ratio below 1.0x and 485 Cr in "Other Receivable" write-offs, suggesting aggressive historical accounting and asset impairment.</i>	☐Negative
9	<i>Governance concerns have emerged following a request to waive the recovery of 4.58 Cr in excess CEO compensation during a year of significant financial distress.</i>	☐Negative
10	<i>Solvency risk is extreme with contingent liabilities of 3,800 Cr+ (6x total reserves), where crystallization of even 20% of claims could lead to a total equity wipeout.</i>	☐Negative
11	The outlook depends entirely on the successful execution of high-margin domestic "Mega-Hybrid" projects and continued indemnity protection from the promoter (Reliance).	☐Neutral
12	<i>Investment View: WATCH; stance remains cautious until CFO/PAT exceeds 1.0x for two quarters and sub-contractor costs are contained below 25% of revenue.</i>	☐Negative

## FINAL RESEARCH SUMMARY: Sterling & Wilson Renewable Energy Ltd (SWREL) – FY 2026

### 1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW

- **Core Segments:** Pure-play solar EPC (27.3 GWp) and O&M provider (13.5 GWp).

- **Strategic Pivot:** Heavy qualitative shift toward Solar-plus-Storage (BESS) and Wind/Hybrid solutions to capture "Round-the-Clock" (RTC) power demand.
- **Revenue Drivers:** Primarily driven by Income from Works Contracts (95.76% of total revenue).
- **Cost Drivers:** Construction materials and a surging reliance on sub-contractor expenses (up 126% YoY).
- **Geographic Retrenchment:** Dissolution of nine step-down subsidiaries in Spain, signaling a retreat from high-risk European markets to focus on India, the Middle East, and select African regions.
- **Asset-Light Model:** Operates with zero CWIP and minimal capex, utilizing India as a low-cost engineering back-office for global execution.
- **Expansion & Industry Position:** Leveraging the Reliance ecosystem for procurement synergies; focusing on domestic tailwinds like the PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana and National Green Hydrogen Mission.
- **Cleanup Phase:** FY 2026 characterized by "kitchen-sinking" legacy liabilities through a ₹2,802.18 Cr exceptional item on a standalone basis.

## 2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

---

- Strategic shift from "survivalist" in FY25 to "disciplined execution" in FY26, framing catastrophic losses as a necessary cleansing of legacy issues.
- Management is prioritizing "Quality of Earnings" over "Order Value," signaling an end to chasing low-margin international bids with high liquidated damages (LD) risks.
- Continued deep intertwining with former promoter (SPCPL) via ₹1,116.65 Cr in proposed Material Related Party Transactions for FY 2026-27, primarily for indemnity and legacy project completions.
- Seeking shareholder approval to waive recovery of ₹4.58 Cr in excess remuneration paid to CEO Chandra Kishore Thakur despite a ₹2,500 Cr+ loss.
- Bullish outlook on domestic solar and green hydrogen sectors, viewing government schemes as direct order book drivers for Balance of System (BoS) capabilities.
- Focus on leveraging the Reliance ecosystem's bargaining power to optimize procurement costs and digital solutions.
- Stabilization of the finance function under new CFO Ajit Pratap Singh, though administrative "plumbing" issues remain, evidenced by delayed statutory disclosures flagged in the secretarial audit.
- **Management Tone Verdict:** The tone is "**Aggressively Defensive.**" Management is attempting to frame a massive equity wipeout as a strategic reset. There is a stark gap between ESG/Award rhetoric and audit findings regarding delayed disclosures and executive pay controversies. The tone suggests a belief that the "worst is behind them," but the heavy reliance on promoter indemnities indicates the legacy "ghost" is not yet fully exorcised.

## 3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

---

### 3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

## P&L Statement (□Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Sales -	7,548.00	6,302.00
Sales Growth %	19.77	107.61
Expenses -	7,246.00	6,038.00
Material Cost % -	62.00	0.00
Raw material cost	4,688.00	0.00
Change in inventory	0.00	0.00
Manufacturing Cost %	0.00	90.00
Employee Cost %	2.00	3.00
Other Cost %	32.00	3.00
Operating Profit	302.00	264.00
OPM %	4.00	4.00
Other Income -	-407.00	40.00
Exceptional items	-611.00	1.00
Other income normal	204.00	39.00
Interest	154.00	127.00
Depreciation	11.00	14.00
<b>Profit before tax</b>	-270.00	163.00
Tax %	9.00	47.00
<b>Net Profit -</b>	-296.00	86.00
Minority share	-14.00	-4.00
Exceptional items AT	-570.00	1.00
Profit excl Excep	274.00	85.00
Profit for PE	260.00	81.00
Profit for EPS	-309.00	81.00
Profit Growth %	222.00	138.00
EPS in Rs	-13.25	3.49
Dividend Payout %	0.00	0.00

**Balance Sheet (₹Crores)**

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Equity Capital	23.00	23.00
Reserves	626.00	984.00
Borrowings -	1,191.00	936.00
Long term Borrowings	497.00	524.00
Short term Borrowings	666.00	378.00
Lease Liabilities	28.00	35.00
Other Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities -	3,476.00	3,687.00
Non controlling int	1.00	-13.00
Trade Payables	2,502.00	2,750.00
Advance from Customers	0.00	699.00
Other liability items	973.00	250.00
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>5,317.00</b>	<b>5,630.00</b>
Fixed Assets -	41.00	46.00
Land	0.00	0.00
Building	0.00	51.92
Plant Machinery	0.00	38.99
Computers	0.00	10.91
Furniture n fittings	0.00	0.47
Vehicles	0.00	1.13
Intangible Assets	6.53	0.94
Other fixed assets	0.00	9.80
Gross Block	0.00	114.16
Accumulated Depreciation	0.00	68.30
CWIP	0.00	0.00
Investments	0.00	0.00
Other Assets -	5,276.00	5,584.00
Inventories	2.00	3.00
Trade receivables -	1,799.00	1,254.00
Receivables over 6m	0.00	621.00
Receivables under 6m	0.00	635.00
Prov for Doubtful	0.00	-1.00
Cash Equivalents	534.00	711.00
Loans n Advances	341.00	437.00
Other asset items	2,600.00	3,180.00
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>5,317.00</b>	<b>5,630.00</b>

## Cash Flow Statement (□Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Cash from Operating Activity -	-257.00	38.00
Profit from operations	525.00	257.00
Receivables	-561.00	-437.00
Inventory	0.00	-1.00
Payables	-335.00	854.00
Loans Advances	0.00	0.00
Other WC items	212.00	-511.00
Working capital changes	-684.00	-95.00
Direct taxes	-51.00	-75.00
Other operating items	-48.00	0.00
Exceptional CF items	0.00	-49.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-107.00	-75.00
Fixed assets purchased	-11.00	-4.00
Fixed assets sold	0.00	1.00
Investments purchased	0.00	-549.00
Investments sold	0.00	550.00
Interest received	15.00	9.00
Loans to subsidiaries	0.00	0.00
Acquisition of companies	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	-112.00	-82.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	103.00	317.00
Proceeds from shares	1.00	7.00
Proceeds from borrowings	622.00	675.00
Repayment of borrowings	-358.00	-240.00
Interest paid fin	-154.00	-116.00
Dividends paid	0.00	0.00
Financial liabilities	-8.00	-9.00
Other financing items	0.00	0.00
<b>Net Cash Flow</b>	<b>-261.00</b>	<b>280.00</b>
Free Cash Flow	-268.00	34.00
CFO/OP	-68.00	43.00

## Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Debtor Days	87.00	73.00
Inventory Days	0.00	0.00
Days Payable	195.00	0.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	-108.00	73.00
Working Capital Days	6.00	25.00
ROCE %	26.00	17.00

### 3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew by 19.77% to ₹7,548.00 Cr, primarily driven by Income from Works Contracts, yet this failed to prevent a **Net Profit** loss of ₹-296.00 Cr due to massive legacy write-offs.
- The profitability collapse was triggered by an **Exceptional Item** of ₹610.94 Cr, including ₹485.64 Cr in "Other Receivables" written off, causing **Reserves** to plummet to ₹626.00 Cr.
- **Operating Profit** margins were thin at 4.00%, as **Sub-contractor Expenses** surged 126.33% to ₹1,635.17 Cr, indicating severe cost overruns or a shift to a lower-margin outsourced model.
- **Trade Receivables** increased 45% to ₹1,799.00 Cr, leading to a deterioration in **Debtor Days** from 73 to 87 and driving a negative **CFO** of ₹-257.00 Cr.
- **Working Capital** is severely strained by **Retention Money** of ₹776.71 Cr (43% of receivables) and **Contract Assets** of ₹1,047.61 Cr, locking up liquidity for 12-24 months.
- **Total Debt** rose to ₹1,191.00 Cr, with **Short term Borrowings** nearly doubling to ₹666.00 Cr to fund the ₹-684.00 Cr gap in **Working Capital changes**.
- A critical liquidity wall exists with **Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt** at ₹618.98 Cr (55% of total debt) due within 12 months, while **Finance Cost** rose 40.50% to ₹153.78 Cr.
- **Cash Equivalents** of ₹534.00 Cr are deceptive as ₹259.28 Cr is restricted as margin money, leaving insufficient "free cash" to cover the ₹-268.00 Cr **Free Cash Flow** deficit.
- **Trade Payables** decreased to ₹2,502.00 Cr, suggesting the company can no longer stretch vendor payments to buffer cash, despite a theoretical **Cash Conversion Cycle** of -108 days.
- **ROCE** of 26.00% is a technical distortion caused by a shrinking **Net Worth** rather than operational efficiency, as confirmed by the negative **ROE** of -45.61%.
- **Other Assets** include ₹1,053.99 Cr in "Other Receivables" related to bank guarantee invocations, representing cash already lost that the company is attempting to recover legally.
- **Other Liabilities** are impacted by a 203% jump in **Deferred Revenue** (₹284.24 Cr), signaling the company is billing ahead of work to provide a temporary cash cushion.
- **Other Expenses** are bloated by **Legal and Professional Fees** of ₹114.97 Cr (1.5% of revenue), reflecting the high cost of managing multi-billion rupee international arbitrations.
- **Sterling & Wilson Renewable Energy Ltd's financial performance this year is characterized by a "growth at any cost" trajectory where a 20% Revenue increase was completely offset by massive legacy asset write-offs and sub-contractor cost overruns, leading to a precarious Balance Sheet with high debt-refinancing needs, negative Free Cash Flow, and a heavy reliance on promoter indemnities to mitigate multi-billion rupee contingent legal risks.**

### 3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Arbitration Claims:** Customer counter-claims in international projects totaling ₹1,352.34 Cr.
- **International Project Claims:** Notice of arbitration for ₹714.22 Cr.
- **WOS Customer Claims:** International claims against wholly-owned subsidiaries totaling ₹1,794.30 Cr.
- **Liquidated Damages:** Unacknowledged LDs for project delays amounting to ₹446.55 Cr.
- **Tax Disputes:** GST and other tax demands under dispute totaling ₹88.13 Cr.
- **Total Exposure:** Off-balance sheet risks exceed ₹3,800 Cr, nearly 6x the company's total reserves, mitigated only by promoter indemnity agreements.

### 3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; □257 Cr CFO outflow vs □296 Cr net loss.	□	CFO: -□257 Cr; Net Profit: -□296 Cr.	Operating cash flow remains negative despite revenue growth, driven by working capital drag.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — collection risk; receivables grew 43.5% vs sales growth of 19.8%.	□	Receivables: □1,799 Cr vs □1,254 Cr; Sales: □7,548 Cr.	Trade receivables growth significantly outpaces revenue, indicating deteriorating collection efficiency (Note 13).
3	Revenue timing (unbilled/contract assets)	Revenue ↑↓ — estimation risk; contract assets of □1,047 Cr represent 13.9% of revenue.	□	Contract Assets: □1,047.61 Cr; Deferred Revenue: □284.24 Cr.	High reliance on POCM (95.76% of revenue) and unbilled revenue introduces significant estimation risk (Note 4.13).
4	Revenue from related parties %	Neutral — limited RPT revenue; related party receivables account for 8% of total.	□	RPT Receivables: □145.15 Cr; Total Receivables: □1,820.21 Cr.	Related party exposure is material but decreasing YoY from □189.28 Cr (Note 13).
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Neutral — asset-light EPC model; inventory remains negligible at □2 Cr.	□	Inventory: □2 Cr; Sales: □7,548 Cr.	Inventory is not a material driver for this solar EPC business model (Note 13).
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — no change in policy; valued at lower of cost or NRV.	□	Inventory: □2.11 Cr.	Accounting policy Note 4.10 remains consistent with standard industry practices.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↓ — massive write-offs; □611 Cr exceptional loss wipes out operating gains.	□	Exceptional Items: - □610.94 Cr.	Primarily driven by □485.64 Cr write-off of "Other Receivables" from legacy projects (Note 39b).
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — low depreciation; □11 Cr charge on □41 Cr fixed assets.	□	Depreciation: □11 Cr; Fixed Assets: □41 Cr.	Depreciation is a minor factor due to the company's low-asset EPC execution model.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Neutral — no significant reversals; impairment losses actually increased to □60 Cr.	□	Impairment Losses: □60.03 Cr vs □19.01 Cr.	No evidence of aggressive provision reversals; instead, credit costs are rising (Note 35).
10	Tax rate consistency	Profit ↓ — tax-loss carryforwards; 9% effective tax rate due to losses.	□	Tax %: 9.00; Direct Taxes Paid: □51 Cr.	Significant variance between P&L tax and cash tax paid due to unrecognized tax benefits.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Neutral — zero CWIP reported; focus is on contract execution.	□	CWIP: □0.00 Cr.	The company does not carry significant capital work-in-progress on its own balance sheet.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Profit ↓ — valuation allowance; □461 Cr in tax losses left unrecognized.	□	Unrecognized DTA: □461.44 Cr.	Management lacks "convincing evidence" of future profits to recognize full tax assets (Note 4.17).
13	RPT quantum and trend	Neutral — decreasing trend; RPT receivables fell from □189 Cr to □145 Cr.	□	RPT Receivables: □145.15 Cr.	While RPT exists, the trend is downward, reducing concentration risk (Note 13).
14			□		

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — no dividends; negative FCF of ₹268 Cr precludes payouts.		Dividend: ₹0.00; FCF: - ₹268 Cr.	Company is rightly conserving cash given negative free cash flow and high debt.
15	Operating Cycle Classification	Revenue ↑↓ — Masking liquidity risk via 18-month operating cycle.	☐	Note 4.2	Allows classification of slow-moving assets as "current," hiding working capital stagnation.
16	Legacy Asset Overstatement	Profit ↓ — Delayed write-offs of "Other Receivables."	☐	Note 39b: ₹485.64 Cr write-off	Massive exceptional hit suggests past earnings were overstated by carrying non-recoverable assets.
17	Contingent Liability Provisioning	Profit ↑ — Reliance on promoter indemnity instead of P&L provisions.	☐	Note 42A: ₹3,800 Cr+ claims	Failure to provide for massive arbitration claims masks potential insolvency risk.

## 4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters \* **Evaluation of Percentage of Completion (POCM):** Auditors flagged significant technical estimates regarding "costs to completion" and foreseeable losses. Management relies on internal technical assessments which are subjective; any error directly inflates or deflates reported revenue and margins. \* **Impairment of Financial Assets:** High-risk judgment area involving Expected Credit Loss (ECL) for trade receivables and "Other Receivables" (BG/LC invocations). History of massive write-offs (₹485.64 Cr this year) suggests prior estimates may have been aggressive. \* **Provisions and Contingencies:** Assessment of ₹3,800 Cr+ in international arbitration claims. Auditors noted that actual outcomes may differ from management's "no provision" stance, which relies heavily on legal opinions and promoter indemnities. \* **Emphasis of Matter:** Noted regarding the Indemnity Agreement with "Promoter Selling Shareholders" (Shapoorji Pallonji and Khurshed Daruvala) covering legacy project risks, tax demands, and bank guarantee invocations. \* **Auditor Change:** Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP will conclude their term; Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP will continue as the sole statutory auditor.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern | | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- |  
| **Shapoorji Pallonji & Co Pvt Ltd** | Promoter | **Proposed** Material RPT (FY27) | 1,116.65 Cr | **High-value indemnity & support contracts** | | **Related Parties (Aggregate)** | Various | Trade Receivables | 145.15 Cr | **Concentration risk (8% of total)** | | **Promoter Selling Shareholders** | Former Promoter | Recoverable Expenses | 20.54 Cr | **Administrative costs passed to promoters** | | Related Parties (Aggregate) | Various | Unbilled Receivables | 0.55 Cr | POCM revenue recognition on RP contracts |

C. Shareholding \* **Promoters:** 45.28% | **Fils:** 12.51% | **DIs:** 15.32% | **Public:** 26.89% \* **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation \* **Board:** 8 Directors | 50% Independent | 2 Women Directors. \* **KMP Compensation:** \* **Chandra Kishore Thakur (CEO):** ₹5.79 Cr (YoY +3.76%). Seeking waiver for ₹4.58 Cr excess pay despite net loss. \* **Ajit Pratap Singh (CFO):** ₹0.60 Cr. \* **Jagannadha Rao Ch. V. (CS):** ₹0.42 Cr (YoY +31.25%). \* **Analysis:** CEO pay represents 1.92% of EBITDA in a loss-making year. CS pay growth (31%) significantly outpaced EBITDA growth (14%), signaling aggressive hikes despite bottom-line stress.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- |  
| :--- | | **Net Debt Change** | 255.00 Cr | 420.00 Cr | N/M | ☐ | | **Interest Payments** | 154.00 Cr | 116.00 Cr | N/M | ☐

|| **Working Capital Investment** | 684.00 Cr | 95.00 Cr | N/M | □ | **Capex** | 11.00 Cr | 4.00 Cr | N/M | □ | **Equity Issuance** | 1.00 Cr | 7.00 Cr | N/M | **Positive** || **Exceptional Write-offs** | 610.94 Cr | 0.00 Cr | N/M | □

- **CFO Coverage of Capex:** Ratio is -23.36x. CFO is unable to fund even minimal maintenance capex; the gap is bridged by fresh borrowings.
- **Nature of Capex:** Purely maintenance. **Gross Block remains negligible**, confirming a hyper-asset-light model.
- **Efficiency:** Revenue grew 19.77% on a minimal asset base, but the surge in sub-contractor costs suggests the model is losing its cost advantage.

H. Risks \* **Arbitration Claims:** ₹3,800 Cr+ liability could wipe out Net Worth (₹649 Cr) 6x over. (Severity: □ High) \* **Negative Cash Flow:** CFO turned negative ₹257 Cr. Inability to service ₹618.98 Cr debt due in 12 months without refinancing. (Severity: □High) \* **Liquidated Damages:** ₹446.55 Cr potential P&L hit; represents 68% of Reserves. (Severity: □High) \* **Retention Money:** ₹776.71 Cr (43% of receivables) remains illiquid for 12-24 months. (Severity: □Medium) \* **Sub-contractor Costs:** 126% increase in costs vs 20% revenue growth; destroys OPM. (Severity: □High)

## 5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

### Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	3	→	20% Revenue growth; 126% Sub-contractor cost spike	Strong market position but execution is currently commoditized and outsourced.
Financial Health	1	↓	D/E 1.83x; CFO -₹257 Cr; ₹619 Cr debt due <12m	Negative FCF and high short-term debt create a precarious liquidity position.
Earnings Quality	1	↓	CFO < PAT; ₹485 Cr legacy write-off; 18-month cycle	Massive legacy write-offs and aggressive accounting cycles mask underlying stress.
Management & Governance	2	↓	CEO pay waiver; ₹3,800 Cr contingent claims	Governance is heavily reliant on promoter support to mask operational fragility.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	2	↓	ROCE 26% (distorted); Debt used for WC	Value-destructive allocation where debt funds interest and working capital leakages.

**BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year)** \* □ **Revenue Growth:** Top-line increased by 19.77% to ₹7,548 Cr, showing strong demand for solar EPC. \* □ **Order Book Quality:** Strategic shift toward BESS and Hybrid projects to capture higher-margin RTC power demand. \* □ **Promoter Support:** Strong backing from the Reliance ecosystem for procurement and indemnity protection. \* □ **De-risking:** Dissolution of 9 Spanish subsidiaries to exit high-risk European legacy markets.

**BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year)** \* □ **Cash Flow Stress:** CFO turned negative at -₹257 Cr, failing to convert 20% revenue growth into cash. \* □ **Legacy Write-offs:** ₹485.64 Cr write-off of "Other Receivables" indicates poor historical asset quality. \* □ **Solvency Risk:** Contingent liabilities of ₹3,800 Cr+ are 6x the company's total reserves. \* □ **Liquidity Wall:** ₹618.98 Cr of debt (55% of total) is due for repayment within the next 12 months. \* □ **Cost Overruns:** Sub-contractor expenses surged 126%, far outstripping revenue growth and compressing margins. \* □ **Governance Flag:** Seeking to waive recovery of ₹4.58 Cr excess CEO pay in a year of massive losses.

**OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY** SWREL is currently in a precarious "structural cleanup" phase where financial strength and earnings quality have deteriorated significantly. While revenue is growing, the business is

failing to generate positive cash flow, relying instead on fresh debt and promoter indemnities to survive legacy liabilities. The governance posture is weakened by executive compensation misalignments and massive off-balance sheet risks. Consequently, the business is on a **deteriorating trajectory** until it can prove it can execute new Reliance-backed projects profitably without further legacy "kitchen-sinking."

## Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Unqualified opinion (p.55)
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	<input type="checkbox"/>	0.00% pledged
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	<input type="checkbox"/>	CEO pay ₹5.79 Cr vs Net Loss of ₹296 Cr
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	<input type="checkbox"/>	1.92% of revenue
5	Board > 50% independent?	<input type="checkbox"/>	50.00% (4 of 8)
6	At least 1 woman director?	<input type="checkbox"/>	2 women directors
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Delayed KRA tax order reporting flagged
8	No fraud reported?	<input type="checkbox"/>	None reported
9	Audit trail enabled?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Confirmed in auditor report
10	Frequent Auditor change	<input type="checkbox"/>	Joint auditor leaving; transition to single auditor

Final line: "Total: 7/10 — Governance  
Rating: 2"

## Part C: Investor Verdict

**THESIS:** A high-risk turnaround play where the massive balance sheet cleanup and Reliance backing are pitted against a multi-billion rupee wall of contingent liabilities and negative cash flows. **OVERALL STANCE: WATCH**  
**RATIONALE:** The "kitchen-sinking" of ₹611 Cr in losses may signal the bottom, but the ₹619 Cr debt maturity and ₹3,800 Cr in claims require immediate monitoring. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** CFO/PAT ratio exceeds 1.0x for two consecutive quarters. **BULL CASE:** Successful conversion of a "Mega-Hybrid" project with >8% OPM and full recovery of ₹1,053 Cr in disputed receivables. **BEAR CASE:** Crystallization of just 20% of the ₹3,800 Cr contingent claims, leading to a total equity wipeout. **KEY MONITORABLE:** Sub-contractor cost as % of Revenue: Current 21.6% → Watch threshold >25%.

## 7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

### 7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
<b>Capital Allocation</b>	Aggressive deleveraging via ₹1,475 Cr QIP proceeds to reduce debt to ₹516 Cr.	Re-leveraging with total debt rising to ₹1,191 Cr, driven by a 76% surge in short-term borrowings.	The company has exhausted its equity-led deleveraging cushion and is returning to high-cost debt to fund operational gaps.
<b>Margin Trajectory</b>	Operational break-even (0% OPM) with a net loss of ₹211 Cr.	Positive OPM of 4% but a deeper Net Loss of ₹296 Cr due to massive legacy write-offs.	Operational improvements are being completely neutralized by the "kitchen-sinking" of non-recoverable legacy assets.
<b>Working Capital Anomalies</b>	Positive CFO (₹38 Cr) supported by stretching trade payables.	Negative CFO (₹257 Cr) as liquidity became trapped in a 45% spike in trade receivables.	The liquidity profile has deteriorated from vendor-funded operations to a state of severe cash entrapment in long-gestation contract assets.
<b>Cost Structure</b>	Focus on internal technical estimates for POCM and cost-to-complete.	Sub-contractor expenses surged 126% YoY, far outstripping the 20% revenue growth.	The shift to a heavily outsourced model is destroying the cost advantages typically associated with an asset-light scale-up.
<b>Management Tone</b>	Survivalist and recovery-oriented, framing the period as "The Great Reset."	Aggressively defensive, framing a massive equity wipeout as a "disciplined" strategic cleansing.	Management is attempting to pivot the narrative from insolvency risk to a growth story while simultaneously seeking waivers for excess executive pay.

### 7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Exploding Contingent Liabilities:** Arbitration claims and unacknowledged liquidated damages (now totaling ₹3,800 Cr+) consistently exceed the company's net worth by several multiples, posing a structural solvency threat.
- **Reliance Ecosystem Dependency:** The company's "going concern" status and bankability remain fundamentally tethered to promoter indemnities and Reliance-backed procurement rather than independent financial strength.
- **Aggressive KMP Compensation:** Executive remuneration continues to grow or remain at high levels (seeking waivers for excess pay) despite persistent net losses and negative free cash flows.
- **High-Cost Financing:** Despite the change in parentage, the company continues to be burdened by punitively high interest rates (11%–14%), signaling that lenders still perceive a significant risk premium.
- **Asset-Light Execution Model:** The company maintains a minimal fixed-asset base and negligible capex, relying almost entirely on subcontractors for project execution, which creates high sensitivity to subcontractor pricing.
- **Legacy Asset Overstatement:** Recurring massive write-offs (₹485 Cr in the current year) and aged receivables suggest a persistent pattern of delayed recognition of non-recoverable legacy assets.
- **Aggressive Revenue Recognition:** Both periods exhibit high levels of unbilled receivables and contract assets, consistently representing a significant portion of annual revenue and introducing high estimation risk.